
February 7, 2013 

Mr. Bruce W. Green 
City Attorney 
City of Lufkin 
P.O. Drawer 190 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Lufkin, Texas 75902-0190 

Dear Mr. Green: 

OR2013-02191 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 480786. 

The Lufkin Police Department (the "department") received a request for all information 
pertaining to a specified automobile accident. You state the department has released some 
information to the requestor. You claim the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 1 We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure information relating 
to a motor vehicle operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title or registration 
issued by an agency of this state or another state or country. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.130(a)( I )-(2). The submitted video recordings contain motor vehicle record 
information that is excepted from disclosure under section 552.130. Because the department 
states it lacks the technological capability to redact such information from these video 
recordings, we agree the department must withhold the submitted information in its entirety 
under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

1 Although you raise section 552.10 I of the Government Code in conjunction with section 552.130 of 
the Government Code, this office has concluded section 552.10 I does not encompass other exceptions found 
in the Act. See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 at 1-2 (2002), 575 at 2 ( 1990). 
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